Office of Superintendent of Schools June 7, 2018
Board Meeting of June 20, 2018

Valtena G. Brown, Deputy Superintendent/Chief Operating Officer
School Operations

SUBJECT: REQUEST SCHOOL BOARD APPROVAL OF FIVE NEW CHARTER
SCHOOL APPLICATIONS, SIX NEW CHARTER SCHOOL
CONTRACTS, TEN CHARTER SCHOOL CONTRACT AMENDMENTS,
TWELVE CHARTER SCHOOL CONTRACT RENEWALS AND TWO
CHARTER SCHOOL CONSOLIDATIONS

COMMITTEE: PERSONNEL, STUDENT, SCHOOL AND COMMUNITY SUPPORT
LINK TO STRATEGIC

BLUEPRINT: RELEVANT, RIGOROUS AND INNOVATIVE ACADEMICS
APPLICATIONS

Section 1002.33, F.S., authorizes the establishment of charter schools by individuals and/or
organizations. As prowded in Section 1002.33(6), F.S., and School Board Policy 8800, Charter
Schools, Miami-Dade County Public Schools (M-DCPS) receives and reviews charter school
applications for approval or denial by the School Board. Section 1002.33(6)(B)(3), F.S., requires
School Boards to approve or deny the applications no later than 90 days after receipt, uniess the
applicant waives the deadline and an extension of time is then granted. This item recommends
approval of five charter school applications received during the 2018 cycle. If these applications
are approved, the earliest eligible opening would be for the 2018-2020 school year.

During the 2018 application cycle, a total of ten (10) applications were received, three applications
have been withdrawn, two have been approved and the final five applications are being presented
for consideration in this item.

APPLICATION EVALUATION

Pursuant to School Board Policy 9800, Charter Schools, the District reviews all applications
using an evaluation instrument developed by the Florida Department of Education (FLDOE) and
may include additional information or documents requested by the District. The Standard Model
Application includes standards of evaluation, certification and assurance declarations and an
Application History Addendum. The Sponsor shail deny any application that does not comply with
the State's statutory requirements and rules and/or Sponsor's instructions for charter school
applications.

The Superintendent has appointed the Application Review Committee (ARC) with the
responsibility to review and evaluate charter school applications after an initial technical review is
conducted by staff. The ARC is comprised of representatives from various District departments
and is charged with identifying strengths and deficiencies in the written application and/or areas
that require clarification to fully evaluate the quality of the application or the capacity of the
applicant to property implement the proposed plan.

Pursuant to School Board Policy 9800, Charter Schools, five charter school applications are
being presented for final consideration by the School Board. An overview of these charter school
applications recommended for approval and the associated ARC recommendations is contained
in the following table. Additional details of the applications can be found in Attachment “A”, which
is provided under separate cover but is included and incorporated by reference in this Board item.
The application recommendations are as follows:

Page 1 of 10 D-65




Proposed Name of , Committee Supporting
School Legal Entity Recommendation Documentation
High Performing
Replication* . . :
| Eocur o | Sttt | ot
Schoo! of the Americas, e
MSID 7080)
Mater Preparatory Mater Academy,
2. | Standard { Academy K-8 inc.
Sporis Leadership and  Sports Leadership Approval Attachment A
3. | Standard Managament ACHS (North And Management,
Campus) fnc.
True North Classical
4. | Standard Academy East K-8 True North
T North Closeical Classical
fue NOFin L4assica Academy, Inc.
5. | Standard Academy Kendall K-8 Y

*Pursuant to 5. 1002.33(6), F.S., a "An applicant is considered o be replicating a high-performing charter school if the proposed.school
is substantiafly simifar to at Jeast one of the applicant’s high-performing charter schools and the organization or individuals involved in
the establishrment and operation of the proposed school are significantly involved In the operation of replicated schools.”

NEW AND AMENDED CHARTER SCHOOL CONTRACTS

Section 1002.33(7), F.S., states that the major issues involved in the operation of charter schools
be considered in advance and written infe a charter school contract between the charter school
and the School Board following a public meeting. Pursuant to School Board Policy 9800, Charter
Schools, six new charter contracts and ten (10} amended charter contracts are presented for
consideration in this item. Additional details for the new charter school contracts recommended
for approval can be found in Attachment “B”, and additional details for the amended charter
- contracts can be found-in Attachment "C”. Both attachments "B” and "C" are provided under
separate cover but are included and incorporated by reference in this Board item. Those

recommendations are as follows:

- Table:2::NEW. CHARTER CONTRACT

Type of Contract

1. | 5-Year Initial Charter

Name of School

Beacon College Prep Middle

Legal Entity
Beacon Coliege Prep,

Committee

Recommendation

Approval

School Inc.
2. | 5-Year Initial Charter ﬁgﬁﬁ:&f‘gggﬂy of rdgeFrep Academy,
" Phoenix Academy of Phoenix Academies of
3. | &-Year Inifial Charter Excellence - North Excellence, Inc.
5-Year Initial
Charter/Name Change
4, g-::g]i;;:;l::r;?mg Pinecrest Academy West Pinecrest Academy, Inc.
Pinecrest Cove
Academy, MSID 5049)*
5-Year Initial
Charter/Name Change
(High-Performing
5. i Replication of Somerset Palms Academy Somerset Academy, Inc.
Somerset Academy at
Silver Paims, MSID
4012

6. i 5-Year Initial Charter

True North Classical
Academy South

True Norih Classical
Acadermy, Inc.

Supporting
Documentation

Attachment B

Page 2 of 10



‘Table 3: CHARTER CONTRACT-AMENDMENTS =00 s i i T SR i dn e
Committee Supporting
Recommentiation Documentation

Type of Amendment Name of Schoo! Legal Entity

Remove sateilite

BridgePrep Academy of
1. | campus and relafed Greater Miami (MSID 2013) . Approval
requiremenis BridgePrep Academy,
5 Remove sateliite BridgePrep Academy of Inc. N/A
| campus Village Green (MSID 3034)
{High Performing™} D
aral Academy Charler
3. Add 2 permanent X
location Middie School (MSID 6030)
(High Performing®) Dergl Performing Arts &
4, | Addapemmanent Entertainment Academy
location (MSID 7008) Doral Academy, Inc.
(High Performing*)
5 Term Modification fo Doral Academy of
: 15 years™ Add a Technology {MSID 3029)
pemmaneni location
. Intemational Studies Virtual Intemational Studies
6. | Contract Extension | .- demy (MSID 6017) Charter High Schoal, Inc.
Approval Aftachment B

. iMater Preparatory Academy
7. Enroliment increase High School (MSID 7090)

Contract Extension/ Mater Viriual Academy Mater Academy, Inc.
- Change of - .
- 8. Adminisirative Office Charter Middle High Schoat
) (MSID 6957)
Location

Somerset Academy Charler
9. | Enrcliment increase High Schooi (South ' Sorherset Academy, Inc.
Homestead) (MSID 7034)
Administrative Change | The Theodore R. and Theima | Theodore R. and Thelma
10, | in Grade Levet A, Gibson Charter Schoot A. Gibson Charler
Configuration {MSID 2060) Schoal, Inc.

*Pursuant fo s.1002.33, F.8., "high performing” is a designation, made by the Commission of Education for cerfain charler schools
that allows them to increase enrollment, expand grade levels, submit quarterly rather than monthly financial reports, consolidate
charters, and/or modify charfer term up to 15 years. Recent changes in legislation also aliow a high-performing charter school fo
increase enroliment beyond the contract capacity, but not to exceed the capacity of the facility at the time enrofiment wilf take effect.

CHARTER SCHOOL CONTRACT RENEWALS

Section 1002.33(7)(b), F.S., states that a charter may be renewed provided that a program review
demonstrates that the significant components of the charter application have been successfully
accomplished and that none of the following grounds for nonrenewalftermination have been
established: (1) failure to participate in the state’s education accountability systemn or failure to
meef the requirements for students performance stated in the charter; (2) failure to meet generally
accepted standards of fiscal managernent; (3) violation of law; and/or (4) other good cause.

Additional details for each renewal contract can be found in Attachment "C", which is provided
under separate cover but is included and incorporated by reference in this Board item. The
recommendations for the twelve (12) charter school contract renewals inciuded in this item are
as follows:

Table d: CHARTER CONTRACT RENEWALS. - 2 iv 0 oo 0 R R L s
Commitfee . Supporiing
Recommendation @ Documentation
Attachment C

Type of Contract Name of School Legal Entity

The City of
Aventura, Florida

15-Year Renewal
{High-Performing) *

Aventura City of Excallence
Charter School (MSID 0950)

Approval

Page 3 of 10



Type of Contract

Name of School

Legal Entity

: inlegrated Science And Asian .

2. | 5-Year Renewal Culture {ISAAC) Academy ﬁ?fr:aéz?tig‘ lﬁ zd
(MSID 2004} ' T
iMater Academy Middie School

3, | 5-Year Renewal (MSID 6014)

15-Year Renewal Mater Academy,
4, (High-Performing) Maier Academy {MSID 0100} e,
5 5-Year Renewal/ Mater Academy of international
) Enrollment increase Studies (MSID 1017)
Miami Children's Museum Miami Children’s

6. | 5-Year Renewal Charter School (MSID 4000) Museum CS, Inc.

7 15-Year Renewal Pinecrest Preparatory Academy | Pinecrest Academy,

| {High-Performing) * Charter HS (MSID 7053) Inc.

8 5-Year Renewal/ Somerset Acaderny Charier MS

" | Enrollment decrease {South Homestead) (MSID 6013)
g ‘15-Year Renewal Somerset Academy Charler MS
" i (High-Performing) * {S, Miami Campus) {M5ID 6053} 5 t
Somerset Academy Elementary Agrarézr;e Inc
10. J;Y:?;e?:r?r‘ﬁ e School {South Miami Campus) . e
g g (MSID 2007)
Somerset Arts Academy

1. | 5-Year Renewal (MSID 2012)

Sports Leadership And Sports Leadership

12. | 5-Year Renewal Management (SLAM) Charter MS | And Management,
{MSID 8015) Inc.

Committee
Recommentation

Supporting
Documentation

*Pursuant fo s. 1002.331{2)(e), F.S., a high-performing charter school may modify its charter contract togtermof i5yearsora 15
year renewal.

CHARTER SCHOOL CONSOLIBATIONS S

Section 1002.33(7)(b)(2)(c) states that a charter may be modified during its initial term or any
renewal term upon the recommendation of the Sponsor or the charter schoof’s governing board
and the approval of both parties to the agreement. Modification may include, but is not limited to,
consolidation of multiple charters into a single charter if the charters are operated under the same
governing board and physically located on the same campus, regardiess of the renewal cycle. All
charter schools involved in these consolidations will be presented to the Florida Department of
Education which will determine the surviving charter schools and associated Master School
Identification Numbers. Pursuant to the state statute and during the renewal cycle, two charter
school consolidations are being presented in this item for consideration. Additional details for
these charter school consolidations can be found in Attachment “D", which is provided under
separate cover but is included and incorporated by reference in this Board item:

CHARTER.CONTRACT.CONSOLIDATION

Type of Contract

Name of School

Legal Entity

Committee

Recommendation

Supporting
Documentation

Consolidation/ Mater AMS of Internationa! Studies
Change in grade (MSID 6047) {High-Performing)
’ configuration/ Mater Acaderny,
© | 15-Year Mater AHS of International Studies Inc.
Renewal*/Name (MSID 7024) (High-Performing)
Change
Consolidation/ Somerset Academy Charter HS Approval Attachment D
Relocate o a {South Campus) (MSID 7038)
? permanent facllity/ | (High-Performing] Somerset
* | 15-Year Somerset Academy Charter High Academy, Inc.
Renewal*/Name School (MSID 7042)
Change (High-Performing)

Page 4 of 10




*Pursuant to 5.1002,33, F.5., “high performing” is a designation, macde by the Commission of Education for certain charter schools
that allows them to increase enrofiment, expand grade levels, submif quarterly rather than monihly financial reports, consolidate
charters, and/or modify charter term up fo 15 years.

DISTRICT IMPACT

Any significant increase in charter schoo! student enroliment (Charter FTE) directly impacts the
District's operating budget as well as instructional and non-instructional staffing levels. The new
contracts being presented represent an increase in overall charter schoo! enroliment and an
anticipated initial loss to the District for the 2018-2018 SY.

To ensure that the District's financial position remains positive, Board authorization is requested
to allow a Reduction-in-Force/Layoff only if it becomes necessary. Any such Reduction-in-
Force/Layoff affecting instructional and non-instructional staff would be implemented in
accordance with Schoo! Board policies and applicable collective bargaining agreements. The
number of position reductions will not exceed the stated [nitial Loss included in this item and will
be re-evaluated and adjusted in subsequent years to refiect changes in FTE. Additional
information on the impact is provided in Attachments “B”, "C”, and "D”". |

Table 5: TOTAL INITIAL LOSS (2018-19 8Y) : :
Initial Loss initial Loss - Human Capital
, instructional
District Impact Total FEFP | Trolected | pogitions Non- Total
Revenue (§) Charter Non- Instructional Positions
FTE (# Core! Positions
Core?

New Contracts (6) o $10,537,983 1,709 T 18 70 178
Amendmenis (2) $2,417,682 394 21 3 17 44
TOTAL INITIAL LOSS: $12,955,665- 2,103 111 2 87 219

DUE PROCESS _ e .

To ensure proper notice and due process, the applicants and non-profit entities were noticed of
the Superintendent’s recommendation to the School Board and were provided a copy of the final
evaluation and/or contract prior to the School Board Meeting. They were.also informed of the
School Board’s Personnel, Student, School and Community Support Committee Meeting and
procedures for requesting to appear before the School Board at meetings and public hearings.

Copies of the applications, application evaluations, and contracts have been transmitted to the
School Board Members under separate cover and will be available for inspection by the public in
the Office of Board Recording Secretary, Room 924, and in the Citizen Information Center, Room
158, 1450 N.E. Second Avenue, Miami, Florida 33132.

Board approval of this item does not reflect or constitute a finding of need, justification, or
endorsement for any charter school as proposed in the item but only that it meets the statutory
requirements for Board approval of a charter school application or contract under Section
1002.33, F.S., and School Board Policy, 9800, Charter Schools.

RECOMMENDED: That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida:
A. Approve five new charter school applications and authorize the

Superintendent to negotiate a contract reflecting the contents of the
applications as approved by the School Board with:

iCore includes: elementary educotion, longuoge arts/recding, mathematics, science, and social science.
2Non-Core includes: electives and alf other subject ereas ond programs. ’

Page 5 of 10




1.

Lincoln-Marti Charter Schools, Inc., d/b/a Charter High School of
the Americas (Florida City) (High Performing Replication of Charter
High School of the Americas, MSID 7080);

Mater Academy, inc., d/b/a Mater Preparatory Academy K-8;

Sports Leadership And Management, Inc., d/b/a Sports Leadership
And Management Academy Charter High School (North Campus); -

True North Classical Academy, [nc., d/b/a True North Classical
Academy East; and,

True North Classical Academy, Inc., d/b/a True North Classical
Academy Kendall K-8.

Approve six new charter school contracts with:

Beacon College Prep, Inc., d/b/a Beacon College Prep Middle
School (MSID TBD), to (a) approve an initial charier contract for a
5-year term and, {b) share the facility located at 13400 N.W. 28"
Avenue, Opa-Locka, Fiorida 33054 (Folio No. 08-2128-012-0010)
with Beacon College Prep (MSID 4002) commencing July 1, 2018,
and ending June 30, 2023;

BridgePrep Academy, Inc., d/b/a, BridgePrep Academy of North
Miami-Beach, to approve an initial charter contract for a 5-year
term, commencing July 1, 2018, and ending June 30, 2023,

Phoenix Academies of Excellence, Inc., d/b/a Phoenix Academy of
Excelience - North, to approve an initial charter contract for a 5-year
term, commencing July 1, 2018, and ending June 30, 2022, as the
2017-2018 school year was designated as a planning year;

Pinecrest Academy, Inc., d/bfa Pinecrest Academy West, to (a)
approve an initial charter contract for a 5-year term and, (b) change
the school’s name from Pinecrest Academy West to Pinecrest North
Preparatory (Fontainebleau Campus) commencing July 1, 2018,
and ending June 30, 2022, as the 2017-18 school year was
designated as a planning year,

Somerset Academy, Inc., d/b/fa Somerset Paims Academy, to
approve an initial charter contract for a 5-year term, commencing
July 1, 2018, and ending June 30, 2022, as the 2017-18 school year
was designated as a planning year; and,

True North Classical Academy, Inc., d/b/a True North Classical
Academy South, to approve an initial charter contract for a 5-year
term, commencing July 1, 2018, and ending June 30, 2023.

C. Approve ten (10) charter school contract amendments with:

Page 6 of 10



BridgePrep Academy, Inc., d/b/a BridgePrep Academy of Greater
Miami (MSID 2013), to (a) remove from the current contract the
satellite campus located at 18801 N.E. 22" Avenue, Miami, Florida
33180 (Folio No. 30-2003-000-0170), and (b) discontinue payment
of additional administrative fees for the satellite campus
commencing July 1, 2018, and ending June 30, 2020;

BridgePrep Academy, Inc., d/b/a BridgePrep Academy of Village
Green (MSID 3034), to remove from the current conftract the
campus located at 12001 S.W. 72" Street, Miami, Florida 33183
(Folio No. 30-4825-000-0850), commencing July 1, 2018, and
ending June 30, 2021,

Doral Academy, Inc., d/b/a Doral Academy Charter Middle School
(MSID 6030}, to add a permanent facility located at 2525 N.W. 112"
Avenue, Doral, Florida 33172 (Folio No. 35-3030-042-0020),
commencing July 1, 2018, and ending June 30, 2028;

. Doral Academy, Inc., d/b/a Doral Performing Arts and

Entertainment Academy (MSID 7009), to add a permanent facility
located at 2525 N.W. 112th Avenue, Doral, Florida 33172 (Folio No.
35-3030-042-0020), commencing July 1, 2018, and ending June
30, 2030,

. Doral Academy, Inc., d/b/a Doral Academy of Technology (MSID
3029), under Section 1002.331(2}, F.S., High-Performing Charter
‘Schools, to (a) to modify the contract to reflect & 15-year term, and
(b) add the permanent facilities located at 11100 N.W. 27" Street,
Miami, Florida 33172 (Folio No. 35-3030-005-0010); and 2525
N.W. 112t Avenue, Doral, Florida 33172 (Folio No. 35-3030-042-
0020), commencing July 1, 2018, and ending June 30, 2025;

_ international Studies Charter High School, inc., d/bfa International

Studies Virtual Academy (MSID 6017), to extend the charter
contract for one year, commencing July 1, 2018, and ending on
June 30, 2019;

. Mater Academy, Inc., dib/a iMater Preparatory Academy Charter
High School (MSID 7090), to increase the student enroliment by
450 students to a maximum enroliment of 1,300 students,
commencing July 1, 2018, and ending June 30, 2022;

. Mater Academy, Inc., d/b/a Mater Virtual Academy Charter Middle

High School (MSID 6997), to (a) relocate the administrative office
to Sports Leadership And Management (SLAM) Charter Middle
School located at 601 N.W. 12t Avenue, Miami, Florida 33136
(Folio No. 01-4102-005-0190), and (b) extend the charter contract
for one year, commencing July 1, 2018, and ending June 30, 2019;

. Somerset Academy, Inc., d/b/a Somerset Academy Charter High
School (South Homestead) (MSID 7034), to increase the student

Page 7 of 10



enroliment as follows: {a) by 75 studenis, from 450 students to a
maximum of 525 students for the 2018-2019 school year; and (b)
by 125 students, from 450 students to a maximum of 575 students
for the 2019-2020 school year; and

10. Theodore R. and Thelma A. Gibson Charter School, Inc., d/b/a The

Theodore R. and Thelma A. Gibson Charter School (MSID 2060),
to modify the grade level configuration from Kindergarten through
grade eight to Kindergarten through grade six, commencing July 1,
2018, and ending June 30, 2022,

D. Approve twelve (12) charter school contract renewals with:

1.

The City of Aventura, Florida, on behalf of Aventura Charter School
of Excellence (MSID 0950), under Section 1002.331(2)(e), F.S.,
High-Performing Charter Schoofs, to renew the charter contract
for a 156-year term, commencing July 1, 2018, and ending June 30,
2033;

Integrated Science And Asian Culture, Inc., dfb/a Integrated
Science and Asian Culture (ISAAC) Academy (MSID 2004), to
renew the charter contract for a 5-year term, commencing July 1,
2018, and ending June 30, 2023;

Mater Academy, Inc., d/b/a iMater Academy Charter Middle School
(MSID 6014), to renew the charter contract for a 5-year term,
commencing July 1, 2018, and ending June 30, 2023;

Mater Academy, Inc., d/b/a Mater Academy (MSID 0100), under
Section 1002.331(2)(e}, F.S., High-Performing Charter Schools,
to renew the charter contract for a 15-year term, commencing July
1, 2018, and ending June 30, 2033;

Mater Academy, inc., d/b/a Mater Academy of International Studies
(MSID 1017), to (a) renew the charter contract for a 5-year term,

and (b) increase student enrollment by 87 students, from 553

students to a maximum capacity of 640 students, commencing July
1, 2018, and ending June 30, 2023;

Miami Children's Museum Charter School, inc., d/b/a Miami
Children’s Museum Charter School (MSID 4000), to renew the
charter contract for a 5-year term, commencing July 1, 2018, and
ending June 30, 2023;

Pinecrest Academy, inc., d/b/a Pinecrest Preparatory Academy
Charter High School (MSID 7053), under Section 1002.331(2)(e),
F.S., High-Performing Charter Schools, fo renew the charter
contract for a 15-year term, commencing July 1, 2018, and ending
June 30, 2033;

Page 8 of 10



8. Somerset Academy, Inc., d/b/a Somerset Academy Charter Middle

: School (South Homestead) (MSID 6013), to (a) renew the charter

contract for a 5-year term, and (b) decrease student enroliment by

150 students, from 900 students to a maximum capacity of 750
students, commencing July 1, 2018, and ending June 30, 2023;

9. Somerset Academy, Inc., d/b/a Somerset Academy Charter Middle
School (South Miami Campus) (MSID 6053), under Section
1002.331(2){e), F.S., High-Performing Charter Schools, to renew
the charter contract for a t5-year term, commencing July 1, 2018,
and ending June 30, 2033,

10. Somerset Academy, Inc., d/b/a Somerset Arts Academy (MSID
2012), to (a) renew the charter contract for a 5-year term, and (b)
modify the grade level configuration from Kindergarten through
grade six to Kindergarten through grade five, commencing July 1,
2018, and ending June 30, 2023;

11. Somerset Academy, Inc., d/b/a Somerset Academy Elementary
School (South Miami Campus) (MSID 2007), under Section
1002.331(2)(e), F.S., High-Performing Charter Schools, to renew
the charter contract for a 15-year term, commencing July 1, 2018,
and ending June 30, 2033; and,

12. Sports Leadership and Management, Inc., d/b/a Sports Leadership
and Management (SLAM) Charter Middie School (MSID 6015), to
renew the charter contract for a 5-year term, commencing July 1,
2018, and ending June 30, 2023.

E. Approve two consolidations:

1, Mater Academy Inc., d/b/a Mater Academy Middle School of
International Studies (MSID  6047), under  Section
1002.33(7)(b)(2)(c), High-Performing Charter Schools, to (a)
renew the charter school contract for a 15-year term, (b) consolidate
the charter with Mater Academy High School of International
Studies (MSID 7024) into one charter serving a maximum
enroliment of 300 students in grades six through nrine; and (c)
change the School’s name to Mater International Preparatory,
commencing July 1, 2018 and ending June 30, 2033; and,

2. Somerset Academy, Inc., d/b/a Somerset Academy Charter High
School (South Campus) (MSID 7038), under Section
1002.331(2)(e), F.S., High-Performing Charter Schools, to (a)
renew the charter contract for a 15-year term, (b) consolidate the
charter with Somerset Academy Charter High School (MSID 7042}
into one charter serving a maximum enrollment of 1,440 students
in grades nine through twelve, (c) relocate to a permanent facility
located at 12425 S.W. 248" Street (Folio No. 30-6924-000-1620),
12465 S.W. 248" Street (Folio No. 30-6924-000-1621); 12601 S.W.
248 Street (Folio No. 30-8924-000-1250); and Folio No. 30-6924-
000-1410 (Physical Address TBD), and (d) change the School’s

Page 9 of 10



name to Somerset Academy Charter High School commencing July
1, 2018, and ending June 30, 2033.

F. Approve a Reduction-in-Force/Layoff as needed, only to the extent
described in this item as Total initial Loss, in accordance with School
Board Policies and appilicable collective bargaining agreements.

Attachments

Page 10 of 10



School Board Agenda ltem D-65
ATTACHMENT A

CHARTER SCHOOL APPLICATION(S):

Mater Academy, inc., d/bfa Mater Preparatory Academy K-8;

.w.h.wwé*

Lincoln-Marti Charter Schools, Inc., d/b/a Charter High School of the Americas {Florida City};

Sports Leadership And Management, Inc., d/b/a Sports Leadership And Management ACHS (North Campus);
True North Classical Academy, inc., dib/a True North Classical Academy East K-8; and,
True North Classical Academy, Inc., d/b/a True North Classical Academy Kendall K-8,

Sthool Information

Charter High School of the
Americas (Florida City) 5
(High Performing Repiication years 8 50
of Charter High School of the Goveming Board Members:
Americas, MSID 7080} Noro s Mr. Martin Anorga, Board Chair
Legal Entity: Lincoln-Marti Charter . m" g" A Eieé“;“'.remh;’er X
Schools, Inc. 2019 ot - r. Samuel B. Reiner, Member
. 2024 i

Proposed ESP; Educational
Management Associates, LLC

5 Goveming Board Members:

- Mater Preparatory Academy K-8 years K6 508 »  Mr. Cesar C. Crousillat, Board Chair
[ . s Ms. Shannine Sadesky, Member
;.egal Entity: Mater Academy, Inc. Nong- - - o M Javier Jeres Member
Proposed £SP: Academica LLC 2018- Ke 1.400 e Mrs. Maurene S, Balmasedz, Member

2024 ’ *  Ms.idalia M. Suarez, Membar

Sports Leadership and Management 5 G . :

9 75 overning Board Members:
ACHS (North Campus) years Soorts » M. Rene Ruiz, Board Chair
Legal Enfity; Sports Leadership And Manag ement | Mrs. Alina R. Lopez, Member
Management, Inc. 2010- 512 200 g e Mr. Cesar C. Crousillat, Member
Proposed ESP: Acaderrica LLC 2024 > M Joseph A. Mesa, bember
True North Classical Academy 5
East K-8 years K-2 126

- e : Classical/Liberal
1 Legal Entity; True North Classical Afts
Academy, Inc. 2018- K8 734 Governing Board Members:
Proposed ESP: N/A 2024 « M Luis £ Diaz, Board Chair
- +  Mr. Rudy Pages, Member
True North Classical Academy 5 K4 130 e  Mr. Ernesto Rodriguez, Jr., Member
Kendall K-8 years s Mr. Kent Windhorst, Member
Legal Entity: True North Classical Classi;aﬁIILiberal
" Academy, Inc. 2019- a 8
9004 K-8 624

Proposed ESP: N/A

Copies of the applications and evaluations have been transmitted fo the School Board Members under separate cover and will
be available for inspection by the public in the Office of Board Recording Secretary, Room 924, and in the Citizen Information

,enter Room 158, 1450 N.E. Second Avenue, Miami, Florida 33132,

D65 Page 1 of 1

Schoo! Board Meeting of June 20, 2018







School Board Agenda Item D-65
ATTACHMENT B

AW CHARTER CONTRACTS:
1. Beacon College Prep, Inc., d/b/a Beacon College Prep Middie School;

R

 Sehool Information

BridgePrep Academy, inc., dib/a BridgePrep Academy of North Miami Beach;

Phoenix Academies of Excelience, Inc., d/bfa Phoenix Academy of Excellence - North;
Pinecrest Academy, inc., dfbla Pinecrest Academy West;
Somersst Academy, Inc., d/b/a Somerset Palms Academy; and,
True North Classical Academy, Inc., d/bfa True North Classical Academy South.

13400 N.W. 28ih Ave, 5 ; .
Opa-Locka, FL 33054 years -8 330 Recommended Action(s): $1,504,120
o (&) approve a new charter
Beacon Colleae school contract for a 5- .
| Voleg Arcola Lake Elem.; Van E. year term, and, (b} share Ciy of
Prep Middie \ - Opa-Locka
School Blanion Elem.; Broadmoor the facility located at
Elem.; L.akeview Elem., 13400 N.W, 28% Avenue, North
Legal Entity: hE/IiaSmiRPark Efgn.; Henry Opa-Locka, FL 33054 Regj o
Beacon Coflege . O, Reeves clem,; (Felio No. 08-2128-012-
Prep, inc. Benjamin Franklin K-8 Ctr,; | 2018-2023 68 330 000) with Beacon College 5 10
“ Dr. H. W. MackiW, Little Prep (MSID 4002), Gaton
oposed ESP: N/A | River K-8; Carrie P. commencing July 1,
Meek/Westview K-8 Cir.; 2018, and ending June
Madisan MS; and Miami 30, 2023.
Central SH,
BridgePrep 18801 N.E. 22 Ave. 5
:“?"‘d?’;" othorth Miami, FL 33180 years K8 348 " ) North Miami $1.586.474
iami Beac ecommended Action{s): Beach
. . X «  approve an initial charter
Ee_gal Eniity: VAB_!H:ghland Oaks Elgm., sehool contract for a 5- North
ridgePrep Madie lves Community; : .
Academy, Inc Ojus Elem.,; Aveniura year term, commencing Region
S ! 2018 -2023 K-8 1,000 July 1, 2018, and ending 16 i1
i Waterways K-8 Center; June 30. 2023 Kam
Proposed ESP: Highland Ozks MS; and Dr. P VD3
SMART. Michael M. Krop SH.
Management, LLC
13301 N.W. 241 Ave, 5
- 125 $570,110
Miami, FL 33167 years ’
. | Recommended Action(s): Urincorporated
Phoenix Acad
o -emy Arcola Lake Elem.; Van E. «  approve an initial charler {Narth Central)
of Excellence .
North Blanton Elem_., Broadmoor school contract for & 5-
Elem.; Lakeview Elem.; year term, commeancing Central
Legal Eniity: Ml%mi Park Elem.; Henry -8 July 1, 2018, and ending Region
Phoenix Acadermies | E. S. Reaves Elem,; : on June 30, 2022, as the
of Excellence, Inc. | Benjamin Franklin K-8 Cir,; 22%;% 200 2017-2018 schoal year Bendsoss- 6 4
) Dr. H. W, Mack/W. Little was designated as a Mindingai
Proposed ESP: N/A | River K-8; Carie P. planning year. VD2
Meek/Westview K-8 Ctr.;
Madison MS; and Miami
Ceniral SH.

D-85

Page 1of2

School Board Meeting of June 20, 2018




School Board Agenda ltem D-85
ATTACHMENT B

-NEW CHARTER SCHOOL CONTRACTS:

Et ) lhﬁi_ai_Year' N STR| GT L
. Sofiool Location ™ Grade - SRR WPACT
. - Levels  EMOIMERt o mended L TS
ati ; Co T " . ecgraphic -
School l.nformntmn @ M.a”,mum Capagﬂy _ Ac;%mn(;)r and/or Special . ﬂie; _ Revanue
Feeder Initiaif Projected Enrollment tovsions S Positions
Pattem "~ - Exp. S B S )
N Maximum Cepaclty - .- -
Address not yet ,
determined - Near N.W. Recn.mmended Act‘io.r‘a(s).
mz:tﬂesﬁ Academy 895 Avenue & » (a) approve an inifial ‘
. - 5 charter school cantract for
(High-Performing Fontainebleau Blvd, Miami, yaars Kt 100 a 5-year term, and (b) Unincorporated 454,875
epiication o {Folio No. 30-4004-084- change the school's name | (Wesichester)
Pinecrest Cove, 0555) ’ from Pinecrest Academy
MSID 5049) . West fo Pinecrest North Central
Banyan Elem,; C, Park Preparato Region
Legal Entity: - Elem.; C. R. Hadley Elem.: (Foﬁiaineg{eau Campus) e
Pinecrest Academy, | Rockway Elem.; Seminole commencing July 1 201é Castillo
Inc. Elem.; EW.F, Stimp 2018- K8 300 and ending Sane 30, 202 VD 4 3
Elem.; Sweetwater Elem.; 2022 the 2617-18 sch ' [
Proposed ESP: Everglades K-8 Cir, as e desi sct 30
Acadamica LLC Rockway MS; R. Dario MS; y;’-;ar:r:;as :;gna edasa
and M. Coral Park SH, planning year.
Somerset Palms 12001 S.W. 72 8t
Academy Miami, FL 33183
I(:i{-iigh—Perforr?ing 12181 S.W. 72 5t Recommended Action(s): Unincorporated
eplication o { Miami, FL 33183 5 »  approve an initial charter -
Somerset Prep. 6840 S.W. 120 Ave. years K$ 624 school contract for a 5- {West Kendall) $2,907,962
Acad, at Silver Miami, FL 33183 year term, commencing Sauth
Palms, MSID 4012) [ 6955 S.W. 122 Ave. July 1; 2018, and ending R°“. o
L egal Entty Miami, FL 33183 June 30, 2022 as the egion
‘ Szgm ersel A.ca derny, Calusa Elem.; Kendale Lks 20%7-18 schoo! year was Perez
* | Elem,; C, Pepper Elem.;. designated as a planning
Inc. W. Park K-8; H. A prike K8 868 yea., Vb8 3|
Proposed ESP; Ammons MS; and M.
Academica LLC Sunset 8H.
- True North 8445 SW, 72 S, 5 .
glai;ical Academy | niami, FL 33143 years s ™ Recommended Actlon(s); Unlaggrl;zg;gfed B
ou A '
Blue Lks K-8; C s KE; =  approve an inifial charter
Legal Enfity: True Dr. €. J. Finlay é?é?ns W schoo! contract for a 5- South
North Classical Matthews Elem.: R. Palm 2018- year term, commencing Region
Academy, Inc., Elem.; Tropicel Elem.: 2023 K-8 750 July 1, 2018, and ending _ 36 23
. Riviera MS; and SW Miami June 30, 2023, Rojas '
Proposed ESP: vD6
Academica LLC SH.
R R S . Total 20182018 Instructional Posifions: | __108
Total 2018-2019 Non-Instructional Positions: 70
s TOTAL 2018-2018 POSITIONS! 178

Initial Year Loss {2018-2019 SY): The revenue and positions indicated as “Initial Year Loss” provide an estimate of the potential impact on

the District's General Fund ($10,537,983) instructional staffing (108 positions), and non-instructional staffing (70 positions). The loss of
revenue is based on 95% of FEFP funds per student and 75% of the initial year enroliment projection that the District will not realize for the

current fiscal year.

Copies of the contracts will be transmitted to the School Board Members under separate cover and will be available for inspection by the
public in the Office of Board Recording Secretary, Room 924, and in the Citizen Information Center, 1450 N.E. Second Avenue, Miami,

Florida 33132, Room 158,

D-65 Page 20f2 School Board Mesting of June 20, 2018



School Beard Agenda ltem D-65

ATTACHMENT C

CHARTER SCHOOL CONTRACT AMENDMENTS:

—*5-09".‘45:".‘-":':"%»”}:‘\’.—“

«

BridgePrep Academy, Inc., d/b/a BridgePrep Academy of Greater Miami (MSID 2013);
BridgePrep Academy, Inc., d/bfa BridgePrep Academy of Village Green (MSID 3034);
Doral Academy, inc., d/b/a Doral Academy Charter Middle School (MSID 6030);

Doral Academy, Inc., d/b/a Dorai-Performing Arts & Enterfainment Academy (MSID 7009);
Doral Academy, Inc., dfb/a Doral Academy of Technology (MSID 3029);
International Studies. Charter High School, Inc., d/bfa International Studies Virtual Academy (MSID 6017);
Mater Academy, Inc., d/b/a iMater Preparatory Academy High School (MSID 7080);

Mater Academy, Inc., dib/a Mater Virtual Academy Charter Middie High School (MSID 6357);

Somerset Academy, Inc., dib/a Somerset Academy Charter High School {South Homestead) (MSID 7034); and,
Theadore R. and Thelma A. Gibson Charter School, Inc., d/b/a The Theodore R. and Theima A. Gibson Charter School (MSID 2060).

" Schoo! Information

Current
-Enroliment

Recommee s).
«  (a) remove from the curent
if.? N,%Jgggéeet 5 752 contract the sateflite campus NIA
aml, years located at 18801 N.E, 22
{Satellite campus) Avenue, Miami, Florida
33180 {Folio No. 3C-2003-
. 000-0170), and {b) N
BridgePrep Academy discontinue payment of City of Miami
of Greater Miami additional administrative fees Central
{MSID 2013} - Douass Elam to the Sponsor for the Region
o . Douglass Elem.; K-5 ;
ey BridgePrep | Eneida M. Hartner ? ggtrilr?::nf:?r:;pﬁlﬂ 2018
A e Elem.; Riverside and ending June 30, 2020, Bendross-
ESP: SMART Elem.; Southside 2015 - indi
o e Elem, P. Wheatley | %000 850 Spectal Provision(s): Mindingall | Nia | A
ranagement Elem.; Pauf L, Dunbar »  the satellite campus wiil now Vb2
K8 Ce{;‘j‘s_“ Jose ce be cperated under a
_?ISV%O " '?ﬂd SBﬁ{’kaf separatefindependent charter
- vyvashington sh. confract — BridgePrep
Academy North Miami Beach
- as referenced in Attachment
B.
. 13300 S.W, 1205 St !
BridgePrep Academy Miami FL 33186 5 246 Recommended Action{s}: Undncorporated NIA
of Village Green (Satelfit & campus) years « remave from the current {West Kendalf)
(MSID 3034) contract the campus localed
) . Calusa Elem.; at 12001 S.W., 720 Street, South
P Enti. BridgePrep | Kendaie Lakes Elem.; K2 8 Miami, Ficrida 33172 (Folio Region
Caaemy, inc. C. Peppgr Elem.; W. 2016 - 828 No. 30-4925-000-0850); NIA NIA
ESP: SMART. i?nrrn Ki, S'S{\énd u 2021 commencing July 1, 2018, Navaro
Management, LLC SunseotnSH. ' ' and ending June 30, 2021, VD7
Dorat Academy
Charier Middle 2801 NW. 1127 Ave. 15 1,487 Recommended Action(s): \ NiA
' School - High Doral, FL 33172 years +  add a parmanent facility City of Doral
i located at 2525 N.W. 112t
(Ph‘;g%”g['}gg) 5.1, Smith K-8 Center, o aDoerFL 17 Centra
E. B. Thomas K-8 Cir; 88 A (Folio N,o 35_3:030 040 Region
Legal Entity: DR Espinosaks | e 1,438 0020), commencing July 1, . NA | NA
r; Dr. T. Bitbao 2028 5048, and ending June 30 Casillo
Doral Academy, Inc. Prap. Acad.; and R. , and ending June 30, VD §
W. Reagan/Doral SH. 2028.

| ESP* Academica, LLC

D-65

Page 1 of 3

School Bsard Meeting of June 20, 2018




School Board Agenda ltem D-65
ATTACHMENT C

"CHARTER SCHOOL CONTRACT.

School-
Locafion

‘Current S &
Enroliment @ 2017 -

. School - Recommended - Geographic”

Schoo! Information

Feeder
Pattern:

Beo.!
Exp.

Action(s} andfor Speial S

- Provisions

_ Area

. 20182019 S
- Revenu

Positions -

Doral Performing Arts | 44400 N.W, 270 St 15 -
; W, . Recommended Action(s):
& Enterla!nm?nt DDra], FL 33172 years 391 . dd (f) " C!ty of Doral N/A
add a permanent facility
Academy - High located ai 2525 N.W. 112
Performing J. 1, Smith K-8 Cntr; E. ; ‘Central
) Avenue, Doral, FL 33172 .
{MSID 7008) B, Thomas K-8 Cir; 912 A . Region
) Dr, R. Espinosa K-8 2015~ 403 (Folio No. 35-3030-042- A NA
Legal Entity Crir, Or, Toni Blbao | 2030 0 gg?g) commencing iy Castio | N
Doral Academy, Inc. Prep. Acad.; and R. , and ending June 30, VO §
ESP: Academica L | - ReaganDoral St 2030
Recommended Action(s):
%)?)?;!NF{VBA'E; Ve yggrs 213 «  {(a) modify the contract to N/A
Doral Academy of ' reflect a 15-year term; and {b .
Technology ~ High add the facilities located at City of Doral
Performing 4, |. Smith K-8 Center; 11100 N.W, 27% Street, Central
(MSID 3029) Eugenia B. Thomas K- 68 A Miaml, FL 33172 (Folio No. Region
| Entity: 8 Center; Dr. Rolando 2010 - 35-3030-005-0010) and
tbegﬂ! A“ "é’- | Espinosa K-8 Center; | “por 300 2525 N.W. 112 Avenue, Castilo NA | NA
orai Acacemy, Inc. Dr. Toni Bilbao Prep. Doral, FL 33172 (Foiio No. VD5
ESP: Academica, LLC | Acad and Ronald W. 35-3030-042-0020),
Reagan/Doral SH. commencing July 1, 2018,
and ending June 30, 2025,
International Studies 2450 W, Eighth St
Virtual Acade! V. Eightn SL
m Miami, FL 33135 5 5 _ N NIA
{MSID 6017) i years Recommended Action(s): City of Miami
(Administrative Offce) «  extend the charter contract
Legal Enity. . 6-12 NG for one year, commencing NIA i
internafional Studies !
Charter High- School o013 July 1, 2018, and ending
School, ; NiA
nc. NIA Py 950 June 30, 2018. NIA NIA
ESP: Academica, LLC
651 W. 20t Strest 5
- 795 $2,076,042
iMater Preparatory H|aleah. Fl. 33010 years
‘Academy Charter 4. H. Bright Elem.; A. Recommended Action{s): )
High School Earhart Elem.; »  increase the student Hialeah
{MSID 7080) Flamingo Elem.; ‘ enrollment by 450 students North
—— Meadowlane Elem.; N. 912 B o a maximum of 1,300 Reqion
Megta ';‘ “{j | Hialeah Elem.; P. 2017- 850 students, commencing Jfuly “ 20 14
ater Academy, Inc. Springs Elem.; M. M. 2022 1, 2018, and ending June 30, Castillo
ESP: Academica, LLC Walters Elem.; H. H. 2022
+ Acadsmica, - Filer MS; Hialeah MS; ' VD5
Hialeah SH; and
Westland Hialeah SH.
Recommended Action(s):
locate the
Mater Virtual 2480 S.W. Eighth St 5 *  (@)relocale
A g administrative office 1
Academy Charter Miami, FL 33135 years 18 Sprgrlsls;.reaadars{.)hi;x;n?i NiA
High School {Administrative Office) Management (SLAM) City of Miami
{MSID 6357) 512 B Charter Middie School NA
Lega Entity: located at B0t N.W, 12t
Mater Academny, Inc. o013 Avenue, Miami, Florida N/A
X . NIA . 500 33136 (FO"O No, 01-4102- NIA NIA
ESP: Academica, LLC 2018 005-0190), and (b) extend
the charter contract for one
yeas, commencing July 1,

D-65

Page 2 of 3

School Board Mesting of June 20, 2018



School Board Agenda ltem D-85
ATTACHMENT C

CHARTER SCHOOL CONTRACT AMENDMENTS

s.:nl“;n_fnnnaﬁan,

2018, and ending Jure 30, |
2019. |
305 N.E. Second Rd. 5 Res i .
- 332 ecommended Action(s): 339,640
Somersef Academy Homestead, FL 33030 | years » increase the student ) ;
Charter High School enzoliment as follows: (g) by City of
(South Homestead) 75 students, from 450 Homestead
{MSID 7034) Avocado Elem.: W. A, students to a maximum of South
. Chapman Elem.; 9-12 528 students for the 2018- X
éegal Emt'tz' " Redfand Elem.; 2019 school year, and (b) by Region
| omerset Academy, Redondo Elem.; West | 2015 - 450 125 students from 450 Feldman 4 3
ne. Homestead K-8; 2020 siudents to a maximum of VD 9
ESP: Academica, LLC | Fomestead MS,; 575 students for the 2019-
Red‘aﬂd MS; S. Dade 2020 Schoo' year.
MS; and S. Dade SH.
1682 N.W, 4% Ave.
Miami, FL 33136 5
The Theodore R. and 147 . N/A.
Thelma A. Gibson 1608 N.W. 4th Ave. years RecommendeldlAct;Ion(s}: City of Miami
Charter School {(MSID | Miami, FL 33136 »  enadminisiralive |
onf amendment to modify the Central
o F. Douglass Elem,; grade tevel configuration Region
Legat Entity: Ensida M: Hartrer K8 from Kindergarten through
Theodore R. and Elem.; Riverside grade eight to Kindergarten
Thelma A. Gibson Elem.; Southside 201 through grade six, Bendross-
Charter Scheol, Inc. Elem.; P. Wheatley 20;2” 600 commencing July 1, 2018, Mindingafi NA | NA
) Elem.; Paul L. Dunbar and ending June 30, 2022. VD2
ESP: Academica, LLC | k.8 Center Jose de
Diego MS; and Bocker
T. Washingiort SH.
Total 2018-2018 Instructional Positions: 24
Total 2018-2019 Non-Instructional Positions: 17
TOTAL 2018-2018 POSITIONS: 41

Initial Year Loss {2018-2019 SY): The revenue and positions indicated as “Initial Year Loss” provide an estimate of the potential impact on
the District's General Fund {$2,417,682) instructional staffing (24 positions), and non-instructional staffing {17 positions). The loss of revenue
is based on 95% of FEFP funds per student and 75% of the initial year enroliment projection that the District will not realize for the current

fiscal year.

Copies of the amended contracts will be transmitted to the School Board Members under separate cover and will be available for inspection
by the public in the Office of Board Recording Secretary, Room 924, and in the Citizen Information Center, 1450 N.E. Second Avenue, Miami,
Florida 33132, Room 158.

D-65

Page 3 of 3

School Board Meeting of June 20, 2018







School Board Agenda item D-65

ATTACHMENT D

CHARTER SCHOOL CONTRACT RENEWALS:
1. The City of Aventura, Florida; an operator of Aventura Charter School of Excellence {MSID 0850);

Integrated Science And Asian Culture, Inc., d/b/a integrated Science And Asian Culture (ISAAC) Academy (MSID 2004);

2
f"“‘p Mater Academy, Inc., d/bfa iMater Academy Charter Middle School (MSID 6014);

‘4. Mater Academy, Inc., db/a Mater Academy (MSID 0100);

Mater Academy, Inc., d/b/a Mater Academy of International Studies (MSID 1017);

Pinecrest Academy, Inc., d/bfa Pinecrest Preparatory Academy Charter High School (MSID 7053);

5.
8.  Miami Chitdren’s Museum Charter Schod!, Inc., dfb/a Miami Children’s Museum Charter School (MSID 4000);
7
§

. Somerset Academy, Inc., d/b/a Somerset Academy Charter Middie School (South Homestead) (MSID 6013);
9. Somerset Academy, Inc., d/b/a Somerset Academy Charter Middie School (South Miami Campus} (MSID 6053);

10. Somerset Academy, In¢., d/bfa Somerset Arts Academy (MSID 2012},

11.  Somerset Academy, Inc., Somerset Academy Elementary School {South Miami Campus) (MSID 2007); and,
12. Sports Leadership and Management, inc., d/b/a Sports Leadership And Management (SLAM) Charter Middie School (MSID 6015},

" School Information-

CHARTER SCHOOL CONTRACT RENEWALS

- Feeder
Pattern
Aventura Charter School | 3333 N.E. 1884 51, 15 Recommended Action(s): City of
of Excelience (High Aveﬂtura. FL. 32180 years 1,019 *  renew the (':hartef contract, Aventura NIA
Performing) VAB/Hightang Oak ;lgggrgigﬁa) F.8
MSIC 0950 Ightand Laks VL &) T
( ) Elem.; Ojus Elem.; K-8 High-Performing Charter RNlei‘gn
Legal Enfity: The Cily of Aventura Waterways K- | 2003 - 1.032 Schools, jor a 15-year NIA A
Aventura, Florida 8 Center; Highland 2018 ’ term commencing July 1, Karp
Oaks MS; and Dr. 2018, and ending June 30, VD3
ESP: Charter Schoals USA | pichasl M. Krop SH. 2033,
intearated Science And | 301 Westward Dr. 5 186 Miami NIA
Ai Lulture (ISAAC) M. Springs, FL 33166 years Recommended Action(s): Springs
Acw..zmy (MSID 2004) Hialeah Elem.: Loral 1e ;ene“é the cl:ari'er contrac ) ' ”
Legal Entiy: Integrated | Park Elem. M, Springs ks commencing Jy 1,2016, | Region
Sdlence And Asian Culture, | Elem, SouthHialeah | 2013 - %00 and ending 100 30, NA L NA
inc, Elem.; Springview 2018 4 ' ‘
Elem.: M. Springs MS; 2023 Castillo
ESP: Academica LLC and M. Springs SH. VD5
651 W, 20® Street 5
Hialeah, FL 33010 years 91 NiA
iMater Academy Charter | J.H. Bright Elem,; A, i
Middle School (MS|D Elarhgrt EIET“; Recommended Action(s): Hialeah
6014 amingo Elem.; . )
} Meadowlane Elem.; N. 58 ig?:‘;_m:aﬂggﬁr contract North Region
Legal Entity: Hialeah Elem.; P. 2013- 1000 mmme‘;dn v 1. 2018 NIA NJA
Mater Academy, Inc. Springs Elem.; M. M. 2018 : and ending %uney?’d 2023 Castillo
) Walters Elem., Henry ' - VD5
ESP: Academica LLC M. Filer MS: Hialeah
MS; Hialeah SH; ang
Westland Hialeah SH.
7700 N.W. 980 St. ‘
H. Gardens, FL 33016 Recommended Action(s): .
{Campus 1) 15 1099 . ihe chart tract Hialeah N/A
Mater Academy (High 8003 N.W. 1034 SL years : L‘?ﬁ: Seitci:o: erconiracl, | Gardens
Performing) (MSID 0100} | 4 Gardens, FL 33016 1002.3312)(), F 5.
Legal Entity: (Campus 2) K-5 High-Performing Charter No;l1h
B. Sheppard Elem.; Region
Mater Academy, Inc. e eﬁ%‘"’ ’ eméi _ Schools, for & 15-year
. Halean Largens tiem., term commengcing July 1, H
ESP: Academica LLC W. Hialeah Gardens | 2003 - 1380 2018, and ending June 30 antman N/A N/A
Elem.; Hialeah Gardens | 2018 ' 2033' ' VD 4
MS: and Hialeah '
B Gardens SH.

D65

Page 10f4

School Board Meeting of June 20, 2018




School Board Agenda ltem D-65
ATTACHMENT D

School Information

CHARTER SCHOOL CONTRACT RENEWALS

School
Location

Feeder
Pattern

Current . Current : ’ : ’ R
Term Enroliment Recommended
. R Action{s) andfor Special
Provisions

Beg.{ Maximum

Exp. Capacity Ratmg

Geographic
. Area

DISTRICT -
IMPACT
2018-201

Revenue P

Instr.

!'

Non- )
_Instr.

Recommended Action(s):
795 N.W. 32 Street 10 _
Mater Academy of Miami, FL 33127 years 534 . gnﬁ’:;“:ot?: g‘;rgrtenn Miamt NI
1 [ﬁ;{gﬁ'}?’ Studies L B. Smith Elem,; M, and (b) increase student Central
Angelou Elem,; K5 C enmollment by 87 students, Region
] tegal Eniity: Comstock Elem.; Sanfa | 5n50 from 553 students to a
Mater Academy, Inc. Clara Elem.; Dr. Kelsey 2018 553 maximum capacity of 640 Bendross- NIA N/A
) L. Pharr Elem.; G. students, commencing July | Mindingali
ESP: Academica LLG Jones-Ayers MS; and 1, 2018, and ending June VD 2
M. Jackson SH. 30, 2023
- e | 980 McArthur Cwy 5 ,
Miami Chilrer ?M“g‘,';"“’“ Miami, FL 33132 years 29 Miami NiA
4000) Biscayne Elem,; N. Recommanded Action(s}):
Beach Eiem.. S, Pointe o renew the charter contract North
Legal Enfity: Elem, T. Island Elem; | 500 K5 A for 2 5-year tem Reglon
Miami Chiidren’s Museum RKB/Bay Harbor K-8 2018h 350 commencing July 1, 2018, N/A NIA
Charfer Schoal, Inc. Cir; Fienberg/Fisher K- and ending June 30, 2023, \};Sr;;
. : 8 Ctr,: Nautilus MS; and
ESP: Academica LLC M. Boach SH.
14301 S.W, 42nd 51, 5
MR 438 . N/A
Pinecrest Preparato Miami, FL 33185 years Recommended Acfion(s):
e E. K. Beckham Elem.; » renew the charier confract Miami
Academy Charter ngh 8. Tree Elem.; M. S, under Section d
| School High Performing) | Dougias Elem. 1002.331 (2)(e}, F 5., South
( ) Greenglade Elem.; Hal 8.42 B High-Performing Charter |  Region
Legal Entity: Elem; Z. N. Hurston ) 2013~ 1,200 Schools, for a 15-year , NIA
Pinecrest Academy, nc. Elem.; R. Green Elem.; 2018 term commencing July 1, Persz
V. Green Elem.; P. Bell 2018, and ending June 30 VD 8
ESP: Academica LLC MS; H. Mchillan MS; 2033, '
"W.R. Thomas MS; G.
H. Braddock SH.
300 N.E. Second Rd. 5 Recommended Action(s): m
Somerset Academy Homestead, FL 33030 years 518 » {a) renew the charter Homestead
Charter Middle School Avocado Elem. W. A contract for a 5,y3ar term, omesiea
{South Homestead) y and {b) decrease student
MSID 6013) Chapman Elem.; South
{ Redland Elem.; 58 B enraliment by 150 Region
Legal Enity: Redondo Elem.; W. 2013 - %00 students, from 900 NAA NI
Somerset Academy, inc. Homestead K-8; S. 2018 students fo 2 maxirmum Feldman
Dade MS: Homestead capacity of 750 students, VD O
ESP: Academica LLC MS; Redtand MS; and commencing July 1, 2018,
S Dade SH. and ending June 30, 2023,
5876 5.W. 68" Streel 10
. Miami, FL 33143 years 27 NIA
Aubumdale Elem.; G.
Somerset Academy W, Carver Elem,; C. Recommended Action{s):
Charter Middle School Grove Elem.; Fairiawn o renew ihe charter contract, | South Miami
] (South Miami) (High Elem.; H. M, Fiagler under Section
| Performing) (MsiD60s3) | Elem: K ParkElem. 1002.331(2)(e), F.5., Central
8. Biuff Elem.; Sunset 6-8 A High-Performing Charter Region
Legat Entity: Eiem.; F. §. Tucker 2008 - %00 Schools, for a 15-year NIA NIA
Somerset Academy, Inc. Elem.; H. 8. West Lab, 2018 ferm commencing July 1, Rojas
i Elem.; C. Gables K-8 2018, and ending June 30, VD 6
ESP: Academica LLOC Prep_ Acad.; K 2033,
Biscayne K-8 Cir.; G.
W. Carver MS; Kinloch
Park MS; P. de Leon
MS; C. Gables SH. ]

D-65

Page 2 of 4 School Board Meeting of June 20, 2018




School Board Agenda ltem D-65

ATTACHMENT D

CHARTER SCHOOL CONTRACT RENEWALS

cho! ..

1700 Krome Ave, 10
h
S&ﬁtsﬁa?-\g{. 13%&:%) years 405 Recommended Action{s): NI
' » (a) renew the charter City of
Somerset Arts Academy confract for a 5-year term, Homestead
{MSID 2012} and {b) modify the grade
Legal Entity: Avocado Elem.; W. A, Kb 1}2:3 m”ing?f y fr;m p? mf,g}n
“Somerset Academy, inc. Chapman Elem.; eigarten hroud o
Rediand Elem. : grade six to Kindergarien
£SP: Academica LLG Rederdo Elom: W 2008 through grade 5, Feldman
edondo Elemm., V. . 750 commencing July 1, 2018, VD9 NJA N/A
gg{jn:;lg?f_} i;:ésst‘ead 2018 and ending Jung 30, 2023,
MS; Redland MS; and
South Dade SH.
5876 S.W. 68" Sireet 10 405 Recommended Action{s): N/A
S. Miami, FL 33143 years + renew the charter coniract,
under Section
Somerset Academy Aubumdaie: Elen}.; G, 1002.331{2)(e}, F.8.,
Elementary School (South gfoszr;;;l'egi’r%%vn High-Performing Charter South Miai
Miami Campus) (High fove s h;ﬂ"FI I Schools, for al15-year
Performing) Elem': g E? er ferm commencing July 1, Cemral
(MS™™.2007) s egl‘l;ﬁ éleri \ S:n”;;t K5 gg ; g and ending June 30, Region
le, nily: Elem,; F. 5. Tucker 2008~ | 750 S , NIA NIA
Somerses Academy, Inc. Elem.; H. 5. West Lab, 2018 Speciat Provision(s): Rojas
_ . Elem.; C. Gables K-8 «  Contract will include an Voo
ESP: Academica LLG g'rep. Acad.; K. . appendix detafling the
iscayne K-8 Ctr.; G. Sehool's plan to increase
gV-rE?wr\éefPMg’i T“mh diversity among students
a ; . de Leon and staff.
MS; C. Gables SH.
604 N.W, 120 Ave,
Miami, FL 33135
(Campus 1) .
years 518 N/A
601 N.W, 120 Ave,
Sports Leadership and ?g::r?l‘u?}fm%
Management (SLAM) P ) Miami
Charter Middle School Frederick Douglass Recommended Action(s):
(MSID 6015} Elem.; Eneida M. « renew the charter contract Central
. . 68 for a 5-year term Region
Legal Entity: Sports Hartner Elem.; yee
L:g dershig Ang Riverside Elem.: commencing July 1, 2018, -
Management, Inc. Southside Elem.: Philis and ending June 30, 2023, Rojas
Wheatiey Elem.; Paul L. VD&
ESP: Academica LLC Dunbar K-8 Cenier; 2013 -
Jose de Diego MS; and 2018 700 NiA NiA
Booker T. Washington
SH.

D&

Page 3 of 4

School Board Msefing of June 20, 2018




School Board Agenda Item D-85
ATTACHMENT D

Copies of the renewed contracts will be fransmitted to the School Board Members under separate cover and will be available for inspection
by the public in the Office of Board Recording Secretary, Room 924, and in the Cifizen information Center, 1450 N.E. Second Avenue, Miami,
Florida 33132, Room 158.

D-65 Page 4 of 4 School Board Mesting of June 20, 2018



School Board Agenda Item D-65
ATTACHMENTE

—-CHARTER CONSOLIDATION(S):
4. Mater Academy, Inc., dibfa:
a. Mater Academy Middie School of International Studies (MSID 6047): and,
b. Mater Academy High School of international Studies (MSID 7024)
2. Somerset Academy, Inc., dibfa:
a, Somerset Academy Charter High School (South Campus) (MSID 7038); and,
b, Somerset Academy Charter High School (MSID 7042).

School Information ~ - Lo T : oy 5 o Action(s) andior Special -
N -Provisions

Mater Academy Middie

Recommended Action(s):
School of International » under Secfion
Studies - High 1002.33{7)(b)(2)c),
Performing (MSID 795 N.W, 32~ Street 5-8 17 High-Perfarming 6-8
6047) Miami, FL. 33127 B Charter Schools, fo (a)
renew-the charter school Miami
. Legal Entity: condract for Mater
Mater Academy, k. Leonora B. Smith Acadamy Middle School

Elem.; Maya Angelou 495 of Infernetional Studies Centra} 300
ESP: Academica LLC Elem.; Comstock Elem,; for a 15-yeat term, (b) Region
Santa Clara Elem.; Dr. consolidate the charter
~Mater Academy High Kelsey L, Pharr Elem,; with Mater Academy Seee
-§ School of International | Georgia Jones-Ayars High Scheol of. Bendross- 15 years
Studies - High MS; and Miami Jackson 26 International Studies Mindingall
Performing-(MSID SH. (MSID 7024) into one vD2
7024} 912 B charter serving a Miami
maximurn enroliment of
Legal Entity: 300 students in grades
Mater Academy, Inc. 500 six through nine,

commencing July 1,
2018, and (c) change
the School's name to
Mater Infernafional
Preparatory, and ending
June 30, 2033,

ESP: Academica LLC.

D-65 Page 1 of 1 School Board Meeting of Jure 20, 2018




Somerset Academy ¢ under Seclion
Charter High School 1002.33(7)(6)2)(c),
{South Campus) - z High-Performing 812
High Performing Charter Scheols, {o (a)
{MSID 7038) 23255 5.W. 115% Ave, renew the charter school
. Homestead, FL 33032 | 12 contract wilh Somerset Chy of
Legal Entity: Academy Charter High Homestead
Somerset Acadzmy, Inc. 1,000 Schaol (South Campus)
. : for a 15-year term; (b) South
ESP: Academica LLC consolidate the charter Region 1,440
. ‘with Somerset
Somerset Academy Air Base K-8; Campbell .
Charter High School | Dr. K-8 Coconut - Academy Charter High F\f;grgan
{MSID 7042) Palm K-8; Gateway 406 'SChODI (MSID 7042).
Env. K-8; Irving & info one charter serving
Legal Entity: Beafrice Peskoe K-8 & maximum ensollment
Somerset Academy, | City K-8; Laura C. 600 of 1,440 students, (c) 15 years
Inc. Saunders Elem,; retocate to permanent
Mandarin Lakes K-8 facilify located at 12425
ESP. Academice, LLC | Genfer; FL City 8.W. 248 Street (Folio
Elem,; and Homestead No. 30-6924-000-1620);
SH. 12465 S.W. 248 Street
(Folio No. 30-6924-000-
8-12 1621}); 12601 S.W. 248
Street (Folio No. 30-
6924-000-1250); and
Folio Ne. 30-6924-000-
1410 (Physical Address
TBD), and (d) change
the School's name fo
Somerset Academy
Charter High Schoot
commencing July 1,
2018, and ending June
30,2033,

Copies of the consolidated renewal contract will be transmitted to the Schoo! Board Members under separate cover and will be
available for inspection by the public in the Office of Board Recording Secretary, Room 924, and in the Citizen Information Center,
1450 N.E. Second Avenue, Miami, Florida 33132, Room 158.



